

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

Vet. App. No. 17-2083

LARRY E. ENGLISH
Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JAMES M. BYRNE
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

CAROLYN F. WASHINGTON
Deputy Chief Counsel

ABHINAV GOEL
Appellate Attorney
Office of General Counsel (027D)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6797
Abhinav.Goel@va.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RECORD CITATIONS	iv
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
B. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Board Provided Adequate Reasons or Bases for Denying Initial Rating Higher than 10% for PFS of Right Knee from January 15, 2008, to April 14, 2010	8
B. The Board Was Not Clearly Erroneous in Relying on the November 2016 VA Opinion	13
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995) 7, 12
Allen v. Nicholson, 21 Vet.App. 54 (2007) 18
Caluza v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)..... 8, 10, 12
D’Aires v. Peake, 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008) 7, 9, 17
Deloach v. Shinseki, 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 10
DeLuca v. Brown, 8 Vet.App. 202 (1995)..... 13, 14, 17
Hanson v. Brown, 9 Vet.App. 29 (1996)..... 8
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999)..... 7, 17
Jones v. Shinseki, 23 Vet.App. 382 (2010) 14, 15, 17
Massie v. Shinseki, 25 Vet.App. 125 (2011) 18
Mitchell v. Shinseki, 25 Vet.App. 32 (2011) 11, 12
Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake, 22 Vet.App. 295 (2008) 13, 17
NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co., 394 U.S. 759 (1969) 18
Norvell v. Peake, 22 Vet.App. 194 (2008)..... 18
Owens v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 429 (1995)..... 13
Sharp v. Shulkin, 29 Vet.App. 26 (2017)..... 15, 17
Smallwood v. Brown, 10 Vet.App. 93 (1997) 8
Steff v. Nicholson, 21 Vet.App. 120 (2007) 13, 18
Stegall v. West, 11 Vet.App. 268 (1998)..... 7

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 1155..... 8
 38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) 7, 12
 38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) 1
 38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)..... 8, 11

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 4.40 11, 12, 13
 38 C.F.R. § 4.45 11, 12, 13

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-13 (May 2017 Board Decision).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
R. at 95-118 (November 2016 VA Examination and Opinion)	5, 14, 15, 17
R. at 154-58 (October 2016 Board Decision).....	5
R. at 168-74 (August 2016 JMR)	4, 5, 9, 17
R. at 300-10 (December 2015 Board Decision).....	4
R. at 316-25 (October 2015 Board Hearing).....	4
R. at 494-521 (January 2010 SOC)	4
R. at 847-51, 854-59 (June 2010 Rating Decision).....	4
R. at 860-73 (April 2010 VA Examination)	4, 10
R. at 1024-26 (January 2010 NOD)	4
R. at 1052-57 (December 2009 Board Decision).....	3
R. at 1103-06 (August 2009 VA Examination)	3, 10, 12
R. at 1271 (June 2008 NOD)	3
R. at 1279 (July 2008 Board Appeal)	3
R. at 1304-07, 1310-14 (March 2008 Rating Decision)	3
R. at 1320-25 (February 2008 VA Examination).....	2, 10, 12
R. at 1449-50 (January 2008 Claim for Service Connection)	2
R. at 1524 (DD 214)	2
R. at 1556 (DD 214)	2
